

No. 11-1118

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JERRY W. GUNN, INDIVIDUALLY, WILLIAMS  
SQUIRE & WREN, L.L.P., JAMES E. WREN,  
INDIVIDUALLY, SLUSSER & FROST, L.L.P., WILLIAM  
C. SLUSSER, INDIVIDUALLY, SLUSSER, WILSON  
& PARTRIDGE, L.L.P., AND MICHAEL E. WILSON,  
INDIVIDUALLY,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

VERNON F. MINTON

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTELLECTUAL  
PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION OF  
CHICAGO AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

---

JANET PIOLI  
PRESIDENT, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
LAW ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO  
BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE  
NBC Tower - Suite 3600  
455 N. Cityfront Plaza Drive  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 321-4725

CHARLES W. SHIFLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.  
Ten South Wacker Drive  
Suite 3000  
Chicago IL 60606-7404  
(312) 463-5441  
shifley@bannerwitcoff.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

245285



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Additional counsel:

DAVID L. DE BRUIN  
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP  
Two Prudential Plaza  
180 N. Stetson Avenue, Suite 2000  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
312-596-5804

DONALD W. RUPERT  
MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP  
233 South Wacker Drive  
6300 Willis Tower  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 474-6300

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Petitioners’ Challenge to the Federal Circuit’s Decisions in <i>Air Measurement</i> and <i>Immunocept</i> Has Broad Implications for the Federal Practice of Patent Law .....	7
A. Petitioners Seek to Overturn the Federal Circuit Decisions in <i>Air</i> <i>Measurement</i> and <i>Immunocept</i> .....	7
B. The Federal Government Has Unique and Important Interests in the Regulation of the Patent Practice Implicated in Patent Malpractice Actions. ....	8
C. Patent Practice Covers a Broad Range of Interrelated and Exclusively Federal Activities .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Federal Circuit Properly Held that Claims of Malpractice in the Practice of Patent Litigation Are Within the Exclusive Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts Under a Proper Application of the <i>Grable</i> Standards.....	13
A. This Court Has Construed the “Arising Under” Jurisdiction In 28 U.S.C. § 1338(a) in the Same Way as the “Arising Under” Jurisdiction In 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	13
B. The <i>Grable</i> Standard for Federal Question Jurisdiction Where State Claims Turn on Embedded Questions of Federal Law Provides Proper Guidance.....	15
C. The Holdings of <i>Air Measurement</i> and <i>Immunocept</i> Do Not Conflict with <i>Grable</i> . ....	16
D. Congress’ Exclusion of State Court Jurisdiction and Manifest Desire for National Uniformity Express Congressional Intent that Embedded Issues Touching Patent Law and the Regulation of Its Practice Are Substantial as a Matter of Law. ....	20

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
1. Because Federal Jurisdiction of Patent Claims Is Exclusive, a Relatively Bright-line Should Delineate When a Patent Issue Gives Rise to Federal Jurisdiction So As to Avoid Injustice. . . . .	20
E. The Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982 and the America Invents Act Reflect a Congressional Intent that All But Immaterial, Inferential or Frivolous Patent Law Questions Are “Substantial” for the “Arising Under” Analysis. . . . .	24
F. District Court Jurisdiction Over Patent Malpractice Actions Does Not Distort Any Division of Labor Between the State and Federal Courts Provided or Assumed by Congress. . . . .	27
III. Patent Related Malpractice Actions Will Not Overburden the Federal Courts . . . . .	29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

*Air Measurement Techs., Inc. v. Akin Gump  
Strauss Hauer & Feld, L.L.P.,  
504 F.3d 1262 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... passim*

*American Wellworks Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.,  
241 U.S. 257 (1916) .....22*

*Christianson v. Colt Indus. Op. Corp.,  
486 U.S. 800 (1988) ..... passim*

*Grable & Metal Prod., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g. &  
Mfg.,  
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... passim*

*Holmes Group Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation  
Sys., Inc.,  
535 U.S. 826 (2002) .....25*

*Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation  
Sys.,  
13 Fed. Appx. 961 (Fed. Cir. June 5, 2001).....25, 26*

*Immunocept, L.L.C. v. Fulbright & Jaworski,  
L.L.P.,  
504 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... passim*

*In re Caveney,  
761 F.2d 671 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....10*

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Seagate</i> , 497 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	12
<i>Lacks Indus., Inc. v. McKechnie Vehicle Components USA, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	18
<i>Magnetek v. Kirkland &amp; Ellis, LLP</i> , 954 N.E.2d 803, 352 Ill. Dec. 720 (App. 2011) . . . . .	21
<i>Magnetek, Inc., v. Kirkland &amp; Ellis, LLP</i> , Case No. 10-C-2131, 2010 WL 3052224 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 7, 2010) . . . . .	21
<i>Pfaff v. Wells</i> , 525 U.S. 55 (1998) . . . . .	7
<i>Sperry v. Florida ex rel. Florida Bar</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963) . . . . .	4, 9, 28
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1295(1) . . . . .	25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1333 . . . . .	24
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)(2) . . . . .	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1338.....	14, 21, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1454.....	.26
35 U.S.C. § 102(b) .....	.7
35 U.S.C. § 2(b)(2)(D) .....	.4, 9
35 U.S.C. § 316.....	.28
35 U.S.C. § 32.....	.9
35 U.S.C. § 101, <i>et seq</i> .....	.11
U.S.C. § 1338(a) .....	.3

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	.8
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	.4
Act of Apr. 10, 1790, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 109.....	.9
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, § 6, 5 Stat. 117.....	.9
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. No. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25 H.R. Rep. No. 109-407, at 9 (2006).....	.10, 20, 24, 25



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
House Rep. No. 97-312, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 20-23 (1981).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 109-407, at 9 (2006) .....	25, 26, 27
<b>Rules</b>	
37 C.F.R. § 10.1 <i>et seq</i> .....	4, 9
37 C.F.R. § 11.19 <i>et seq</i> .....	9
37 C.F.R. § 11.6 .....	9
37 C.F.R. § 11.7.....	4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) .....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
